~ S W

o]

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &
BUNN

A Pmieniona] Copomtion

STUART L. SOMACH (Cal. Bar # 090959)
ROBERT B. HOFFMAN (# 004415)
SOMACH, SIMMONS & DUNN

A Professional Corporation

Hall of Justice Building

813 Sixth Street, Third Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814-2403

Telephone: (916) 446-7979

Attorneys for Central Arizona
Water Conservation District

PETER D. KEISLER

Assistant Attorney General
DAN G. KNAUSS

United States Attorney
RICHARD G. PATRICK
Assistant United States Attorney
Two Renaissance Square

40 North Central, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4408
Telephone: (602) 514-7733

J. CHRISTOPHER KOHN
JOHN T. STEMPLEWICZ
Attorneys, Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice
Box 875, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0875
Telephone: (202) 307-1104

Attorneys for Defendants
and Counterclaimant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

CENTRAL ARIZONA WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, a municipal
corporation of the State of Arizona,

Plaintiff,
[CAPTION CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

)
)
)
)
)
)

No. CIV 95-625-TUC-WDB(EHC)
No. CIV 95-1720-PHX-EHC
(Consolidated Action)

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT




28

SOMACH, SiMMONS &
DUNN
A Profesytotn} Corprmition

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION; DIRK KEMPTHORNE,
Secretary of the Interior; KAMERON L.
ONLEY, Acting Assistant Secretary of the
Interior; ROBERT W. JOHNSON,
Commissioner of Reclamation; LORRI
GRAY, Regional Director, Lower Colorado
Region, United States Bureau of
Reclamation,

e e N N N’ N N e N e N M e N e N

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Counterclaimant,
V.
CENTRAL ARIZONA WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, a municipal

corporation of the State of Arizona,

Counterdefendant.

The United States and the Central Arizona Water Conservation District
("CAWCD?) (hereinafter referred to collectively as “Parties” and individually as
“Party”) hereby stipulate that judgment be entered in the above captioned consolidated
cases as follows:

1. This Court has jurisdiction over the Parties and the subject matter of this

action.
2. The First Claim for Relief in CAWCD’s Complaint for Declaratory and

Injunctive Relief (“Complaint”) filed on or about July 10, 1995, in this action and the

STIFULATION FOR JUDGMENT 2




- Y. B

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &
DLUNN
A Pralcuniops Carpontion

First Claim for Relief in the United States First Amended Counterclaim
(“Counterclaim”) filed on or about August 19, 1998, are resolved as follows:

(a)  Notwithstanding the disputed provisions of Contract
No. 14-06-W-245 entitled “Contract between the United States and the Central Arizona
Water Conservation District for Delivery of Water and Repayment of Costs of the
Central Arizona Project” dated December 1, 1988 (“1988 Contract™), CAWCD’s
repayment obligation for the Water Supply System and the New Waddell and Modified
Roosevelt Dams (“Regulatory Storage”) Stages of the Central A.rizona Project (“CAP”)
is set at the time of this Judgment at $1,646,462,500, with annual payments to be made
by CAWCD in conformance with the annual payment schedule set forth as Exhibit “A”
hereto which is incorporated by reference herein as if set forth in full. The repayment
obligation and Exhibit “A” are premised on a total allocation of 667,724 acre feet of
Project Water under contract to Arizona Indian tribes or available to the Secretary of
the Interior for allocation to Indian tribes in Arizona. In the event that this allocation
figure changes, the repayment obligation and Exhibit “A” shall be deemed modified by
placing a $1,415 per acre-foot value on each acre foot of net increase or decrease in the
allocation figure. This agreed value shall not be binding on CAWCD or the United
States for any other purpose,

(b)  To the extent Congress provides appropriations or other monies
therefor, the United States will bear the financial obligation of completing any

remaining features of the Water Supply System and Regulatory Storage Stages of the

CAP.

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT : -3-




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONSE &

A Profeerfogat Corpamibon

(c)  Inaddition to the provisions of Article 9.3(e) of the 1988 Contract,
CAWCD and the United States shall consult prior to the construction of any CAP
feature, facility or stage, of which costs may be allocable to CAWCD, other than the
Water Supply System Stage and the Regulatory Storage Stage, about such construction,
relevant costs and any cost allocation associated with that construction.

(d)  Nothing herein is intended to preclude CAWCD from supporting or
the Secretary frém seeking authorizations and appropriations to cover all or part of the
funds that may be necessary to pay for major replacements of CAP features or facilities.

(e}  CAWCD, by agreement, will supporf appropriations the Secretary
may request for CAP Indian distribution systems authorized pursuant to Section
301(a)(9) of the Colorado River Basin Project Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(9).

3. The Second and Fifth Claims for Relief in the Complaint and the Second
Claim for Relief in the Counterclaim are resolved as follows:

(a)  Notwithstanding the 1988 Contract (Articles 9.1, 9.2(e), 9.3(d) and

9.10), the repayment schedule set forth in Exhibit “A” hereto, as Exhi‘bit “A’” may be

deemed modified in accordance with the provisions of subparagraph 2(a) above, shall

constitute CAWCD's repayment obligation and all prior billings shall be recalculated

and adjusted to reflect the payments provided for in Exhibit “A.” These recalculations
and adjustments, through Deéember 2006, are shown on Exhibit “A-1" which is
incorporated by reference as if set forth in full. In this recalculation and adjustment,
bills have been calculated without penalties being assessed against CAWCD but with

any over- or under-payments bearing interest at the Arizona State Treasury investment

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT L}




28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &

A rofemivnal Compomdion

rates for relevant periods. Exhibit “A-1" also reflects appropriate recalculations and
adjustments to account for the credits provided for in paragraph 6 of this Judgment.

(b)  Notwithstanding Article 9.3(d) of the 1988 Contract, 73% of the
repayment obligation established in subparagraph 2(a) of this Judgment shall be interest
bearing, and 27% shall be non-interest bearing. This agreed-upon interest bearing split
is reflected in the payment schedule in Exhibit “A” and shall be in effect throughout the
repayment period.

4, The Third and Fourth Claims for Relief in the Complaint and the Third and
Fourth Claims for Relief in the Counterclaim are resolved as follows:

(a)  The provisions of this paragraph of this Judgment shall apply only to
how CAWCD determines charges for delivery of Project Water under long-term
contracts,’ specifically Fixed OM&R Costs and Charges and Pumping Energy Costs
and Charges for providing Project Water service for any Indian Tribe or for any other
Federal purpose. This paragraph shall not govern, in any way, how either Fixed
OM&R Costs and Charges or Pumping Energy Costs and Charges are determined for
any other purposes. If CAWCD uses an alternate method of calculating either Fixed

OM&R Costs and Charges or Pumping Energy Costs and Charges which results in a

lesser cost or charge (exclusive of any water service subcontract or water service capital

charges) for Municipal and Industrial (“M&I”) priority water or agricultural priority

' Asused in this Judgment, a long-term contract or subcontract means one having a term

that extends to 2043 or beyond and any contract or subcontract resulting from the transfer,
assignment or lease of such contract or subcontract, or part thereof, or of a Project Water
entitlement thereunder.

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -5.




~ O

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &
DUNN
A Profiecionsl Compamtion

water under long-term subcontracts, then the lesser cost or charge will be billed for
providing Project Water service for any Indian tribe or for any other Federal purpose
instead of the costs or charges that would otherwise be billed under the provisions of
this paragraph.

(b)  For the purposes of this Judgment, “Fixed OM&R Costs” means: all
expenses incurred by CAWCD for the care, operation, maintenance, and replacement of
“Transferred Works” as defined in Article 5.18 of the 1988 Contract and identified
pursuant to Article 6(a) of Contract No. 7-07-30-W0167, dated August 5, 1987 (“O&M
Transfer Contract”) (sometimes referred to as “OM&R-related acti%/ities”) and for the
transmission of energy necessary to deliver Project Water that are not otherwise
included in Pumping Energy Costs. All costs incurred by Reclamation gnd reimbursed
by CAWCD pursuant to paragraph 8.2.1 of the Operating Agreement, attaéhed hereto
as Exhibit “C,” which is hereby fully incorporated herein by reference, may be included
in Fixed OM&R Costs as may the costs in excess of the fﬁnds provided in
subparagraph 6(d)(ii) hereto of establishing a reserve to cover the costs associafed with
major repair or replacement of CAP features. CAWCD shall use its business judgment
to allocate j-oint costs that support both OM&R-related activities and other activities and
may include in Fixed OM&R Costs only the portion of joint costs allocable to OM&R-
related activities. “Fixed OM&R Charge” means the charge per acre-foot of Project
Water imposed by CAWCD each year for the recovery of the Fixed OM&R Costs of
water deliveries.

I

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -6




28

SOMACH, SIMMONE &
DUNN

A Profesions] Corpantion

{c)  “Pumping Energy Costs” means all of CAWCD’s costs for the
generation or acquisition of energy necessary to deliver Project Water each year.
“Pumping Energy Charge” means the charge per acre-foot of Project Water imposed by
CAWCD each year for the recovery of the Pumping Energy Costs of water deliveries.

(d)  Pursuant to subparagraph 4(a) above, CAWCD shall annually in
advance of Project Water deliveries determine the Fixed OM&R Charge and Pumping
Energy Charge for Project Water service for the following year.

(1) CAWCD’s Fixed OM&R Charge shall not be more than the
amount determined by dividing CAWCD’s estimated Fixed OM&R Costs for the
following year by the total amount of Project Water that CAWCD estimates will
actually be delivered through Project Works in the following year.

(i)  CAWCD’s Pumping Energy Charge shall not be more than
the amount determined by dividing CAWCD’s estimated Pumping Energy Costs for the
following year by the total amount of Project Water that CAWCD estimates will
actually be delivered through Project Works in the following year.

| (ii1)  Without regard to any prior year’s adjustment as may be
provided in subparagraphs 4(e) and (f) below, charges for any delivery of Project Water
for Federal purposes shall be no more than the sum of the Fixed OM&R Charge and the
Pumping Energy Charge as defined in subparagraphs 4 (b) and (c) herein.

(e)  All past fixed OM&R and pumping energy charges paid by the
United States on behalf of the Ak-Chin Indian Community, for Roosevelt Dam

construction water, and for San Carlos Apache Tribe/Phelps Dodge exchange water

STIPULATICN FOR JUDGMENT -7-




28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &

A Premionsl Comorstion

have been reconciled with actual past fixed OM&R and pumping energy costs and do
not include the costs in paragraph 13 below nor do they include the costs of establishing
a reserve to cover the costs associated with the major repair or replacement of CAP
features referred to in subparagraph 4(b) above, with overpayments bearing interest at
the Arizona State Treasury investment rate for the relevant periods, having been
credited against future charges for deliveries for Federal purposes beginning with
amounts due in the year 2001 or refunded at United States option. The accounting
methodology used in performing the foregoing reconcil‘l‘iation was consistent with the
methodology used m the applicable years to assess the charge. CAWCD provided the
United States with an accounting of the adjustment. There is no dispute over the
reconciliation dealt with in this subparagraph.

(f)  The United States shall, in advance of Project Water deliveries, pay,
to the extent Congress provides appropriations or other monies therefor, or provide for
payment of all Fixed OM&R Charges and Pumping Energy Charges associated with the
delivery of Project Water, whether directly or by exchange, for use by any Indian tribe
or its lessees or for any other Federal purpose. CAWCD shall bill the United States for
such Charges monthly, based upon CAWCD’s annual estimates of these Charges and
annual water delivery schedules. The United States shall pay or provide for payment
within 30 days of billing. The payment of such Charges directly to CAWCD by lessees
or other entities shall discharge, to the extent of the payments made, the obligation of
the United States. Within 30 days of the completion of audited financial statements

each year, but in no case later than May 30, CAWCD shall adjust Fixed OM&R

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -8-




I

oo 1y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH. SIMMONS &
r

A Profearionsi Camontion

Charges and Pumping Energy Charges to reflect actual Fi.xed OM&R Costs and
Pumping Energy Costs, with overpayments refunded to or underpayments paid by the
United States within 30 days of the recalculation. CAWCD will provide the United
States an accounting of the adjustment. The first such adjustment occurred in 2001 for
charges assessed in the year 2000.

(g}  The United States annually-shall have the right, upon 90 days
advance written notice, to audit CAWCD’s administration of Fixed OM&R and
Pumping Energy Costs and Charges. In the case of a dispute over the type of charge or
the amount that is billed, the United States shall pay or provide for payment of the full
amount billed, but shall do so under protest and CAWCD and the United States shall
follow the ADR procedures set forth in paragraph 10 herein.

(h)  In those situations in which a lessee of Project Water under contract
to an Indian tribe has an obligation to pay Fixed OM&R Charges or Pumping Energy
Charges associated with the delivery of Project Water, whether directly or by exchange,
nothing herein shall relieve such lessee from the obligation to pay such charges. The
United States shall direct such lessee to pay all such charges directly to CAWCD.
Nothing herein addresses or waives any right of the United States to repayment of
Fixed OM&R Charges or Pumping Energy Charges from any Indian tribe where an
obligation exists for such tribe to pay its own Fixed OM&R Charges or Pumping
Energy Charges. Nothing herein creates an obligation on the part of the United States

to pay for a lessee where that obligation does not otherwise exist.

i

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT ) -G.




P I o N A O N =

oo

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SEvMONS &

A Profextloml Cotpatition

5. The Fifth and Sixth Claims for Relief in the Counterclaim are resolved as
follows:
(a)  For purposes of this Judgment, “Project Water” means:

(1)  all Colorado River water to which Arizona is entitled under
the U.S. Supreme Court decree in Arizona v. California that the CAP Water Supply
System is capable of delivering:

(i) after first providing for satisfaqtion of those rights
described in Article 8.7(b)(i) and (i) of the 1988 Contract, and

(i)  subject to the provisions of Article 8.7(c) of the 1988
Contract;

(2)  water available from Central Arizona Project dams and

reservolrs;

(3) return flows captured by the Secretary fo;. Project use;

(4)  water delivered to water users in Arizona, through the Project
Works, in exchange for water delivered to users in New Mexico from or by means of
the Project Works;

(5)  Colorado River water acquired from the Yuma Mesa Division
of the Gila Project pursuant to the Ak-Chin Water Rights Settlement Act of 1978
(Public Law 95-328), as amended on October 19, 1984 (Public Law 98-530);

(6)  Colorado River water acquired from the Wellton-Mohawk
Irrigation District pursuant to the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community Water

Rights Settlement Act of 1988 (Public Law 100-512); and

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -10-




B=S

o R e “ )T ¥ |

10
11
12
I3
14
{5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SCMACH, SIMMONS &
DUNN

A Prodeasloast Comparmtion

(7)  any additional water not included in (i) or (ii) above that is
required to be delivered by the Secretary through Project Works pursuant to the
Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act of 1982 (Title 11 of Public Law 97-293)
or pursuant to any subsequent act of Congress.

(b)  For purposes of this Judgment, the water supply associated with
modification of Roosevelt Dam shall not be counted as Project Water.

(c) CAWCD shaH be entitled to divert all Project Water for the benefit
of Project Water users.

(d)  Excess Water shall be dealt with as follows:

(1)  “Excess Water” is all Project Water that is in excess of the
amounts used, resold, or exchanged pursuant to long-term contracts and subcontracts
for Project Water service.

(2)  CAWCD shall have the exclusive right in its discretion to sell
or use all Excess Water for any authorized purpose of the CAP.

(3)  Excess Water shall be delivered through Project Works for
use on Indian lands or non-Indian lands directly or by exchange as permitted by law.

{4y  Contracts for the sale or use of Excess Water under this
paragraph may be made pursuant to multi-year programs established by CAWCD.
Such contracts shall not exceed a term of one year, but may contain a provision for
automatic renewal without further action by the parties thereto, Such automatic
renewal shall not give rise to a right in any subsequent year to receive Excess Water,

nor preclude future long-term contracts or subcontracts nor limit the terms thereof,

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT «}1-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &

A Prafenlonal Camporation

including in implementation of Indian water ri ght settlements up to a total for all long-
term contracts and subcontracts of 1.415 million acre-feet. By its terms, Subarticle
8.8(b) of the 1988 Contract does not apply to contracts for Excess Water service under
this paragraph; however, such contracts entered into after the filing of this Judgment
shall comply substantially with the provisions of Subarticles 8.8(b)(i), 8.8(b)(ii),
8.8(b)(iii), 8.8(b)(iv), 8.8(b)(viii) and 8.8(b)(x) of the 1988 Contract. Pursuant to 43
U.S.C. § 1524(b)(1), all contracts that conform to the provisions of this paragraph shall
be deemed approved by the Secretary. The Secretary must be a party to or must
expressly approve all contracts for Project Water service other than those which
conform to the provisions of this paragraph.

(5)  CAWCD may, at its discretion, establish programs for the
sale of Excess Water under this paragraph that provide for various categories and
charges for Excgss Water. Through 2030, in any year in which Excess Water is offered
for sale under this paragraph, any Indian contractor of Project Water service or the
United States shall have the right to purchase Excess Water from any Excess Water
category not established exclusively for the use of non-Indian agriculture or the Arizona
Water Banking Authority, at the same charge and upon the same terms and conditions
as for other users in that category. Any water available within an exclusive category
that is not fully used by eligible participants in that category shall be made available to
other Excess Water categories. After 2030, in any year in which Excess Water is
offered for sale under this paragraph, any Indian contractor of Project Water service or

the United States shall have the right to purchase Excess Water from any Excess Water

STIPULATIGN FOR JUDGMENT -12-




O e - o W A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, STMMONS &
DN
A Profexsionst Cotporitbon

category at the same charge and upon the same terms and conditions as for other users
in that category.

(6)  Nothing in this paragraph precludes the United States or any
Indian tribe from entering into a contract with the Arizona Water Banking Authority.

(7)  Excess Water purchased under this paragraph may not be
resold or transferred, except that a purchaser may enter into an arrangement with a
groundwater savings facility allowed under state law to store Excess Water.

(8)  This paragraph does not constitute or require approval by the
Secretary of any particular Excess Water program,

6. The Fifth Claim for Relief in the Complaint is further dealt with and the
Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh, and Twelfth Claims for Relief in the |
Counterclaim are resolved as follows:;

(a)  The L.ower Co!orado River Basin Development Fund (“LBDF”),
established pursuant to Section 403 of the Colorado River Basin Project Act, 43 U.S.C.
§ 1543, shall be administered, and past accountings adjusted as follows:

(i) Exhibit “A-1" reflects a credit of $215,091,981 for all past
payments made by CAWCD pursuant to annual billings issued by the United States
since 1993.

()  Exhibit “A-1” reflects a credit in the amount of $31,703,022
for CAWCD’s advance of funds for the United States’ purchase of the Harquahala

Valley Irrigation District’s CAP allocation for use in Indian water rights settlements,

/!

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -13-




v oo -1 N W A

10
I
12
I3
14
5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMALCH, STMMONS &

A Professioned Cophsaion

(1i1)  Exhibit “A-1" reflects credits totaling $45,587,903 for
expenditures made through December 31, 2006 by CAWCD to correct CAP
construction deficiencies.

(ivy  Exhibit “A-1” reflects a credit in the amount of $2,969,251
for the value of CAWCD’s unreimbursed empioyee~related costs accrued prior to 1994,

(v)  Exhibit “A-1” reflects a credit in the amount of $283,515,712
for revenues credited to or deposited in the LBDF from the sale of Navajo Surplus
Power through December 31, 2006.

(vi)  Exhibit “A-1" reflects credits totaling $65,792,128 for
revenues credited to or deposited in the LBDF associated with the Hoover 4.5-mill
surcharge and the Parker Davis 4.5-mill surcharge through December 31, 2006.

(vil) Exhibit “A-1" reflects credits totaling $38,381,978 for net
miscellaneous revenues credited to or deposited in the LBDF through December 31,
2006.

(viii) Exhibit “A-1" reflects offsets totaling $1,238,600 for
Reclamation oversight costs except for those described in paragraph 13 below.

(b)  The LBDF shall be further administered as follows:
(i)  All power revenues, net of generation and associated

administrative costs, including all revenues from Navajo Surplus Power sales (other

than those pledged to the payment of bonds issued by CAWCD and except as provided

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -14-




10
n
'
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SUMACH, SEVIMONS &
DUNN
A Pmferzlonat Comportion

in subparagraph 6(d)(ii) hereof), the Hoover 4.5-mill surcharge,” and, after June 1,

2005, the Parker Davis 4.5-mill surcharge, shall be placed in the LBDF and credited, in

the relevant years, against future Exhibit “A” payments due to the United States from

CAWCD prior to their utilization for any other purpose.

(iiy  All miscellaneous CAP revenues shall be credited, in relevant
years, against future Exhibit “A” payments due to the United States from CAWCD,
including, but not limited to, all revenues from the use, rental, sale, exchange or inter-
agency or inter- govern&ent&l transfer of CAP lands or other property. In the case of
exchanges or inter-agency or inter-governmental transfers of real property, credits for
transactions which take place after May 9, 2000 shall equal the greater of cost or the
fair market value of such land or property at the time of the exchange. Fair market
value will be determined by independent appraisal funded out of proceeds of the sale or,
if no sale takes place, funded as reimbursable oversight costs. Where reimbursable
costs are not associated with the acquisition of property, then the provisions of this
subparagraph shall not apply to the disposal of that property but, rather, the statutory
provisions associated with the acquisition and disposal of that property shall govern
how the value of that property shall be accounted for,

(iii) A credit against Exhibit “A” payments due to the United

States from CAWCD has been made based upon the agreed-upon costs associated with

2 This subparagraph does not apply to the 2.5-mill surcharge to purchasers in California

and Nevada.

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -15-




28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &
DUNN

A Proferont Comomtien

work undertaken by CAWCD to correct CAP construction deficiencies. Recoveries on
claims made by the United States against CAP siphon construction related contractors
were divided 35% to CAWCD and 65% to the United States. CAWCD’s share of such
recoveries was applied as a credit against the Exhibit “A” payments due to the United
States from CAWCD.

{c)  Costs associated with the miscellaneous revenues addressed in
subparagraph 6(b)(ii) shall be billed as part of a work plan developed for that purpose.
In the event of a dispute with respect to the billing provided for herein, CAWCD and
the United States shall follow the ADR procedures set forth in paragraph 0.

(d) (i) Nothing in this Judgment shall affect the establishment,
collection, payment and application of the Additional Rate Component charged for
Navajo Surplus Power and used for the payment of bonds issued by CAWCD before
January 1, 2003 (hereinafter “Outstanding Bonds”). CAWCD and the United States

acknowledge that the amounts collected from such Additional Rate Component are

properly held by the Trustee designated by CAWCD and properly used to pay debt

service, costs, and reba;e obligations associated with such Outstanding Bonds and to
fund reserves therefor.

(if)  Except as expressly provided in this subparagraph (i),
nothing in this Judgment shall affect the establishment, collection, payment and
application of the Capacity Charge (including the Additional Rate Component) charged
for Navajo Surplus Power (the “Capacity Charge”) as provided in the following

documents: (1) Reclamation Agreement No. O-CS-30-P1076, as amended by the First

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -16-




10_

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &
DUNN

A fiofessions Camaration

{ Amendment thereto (as amended, the “Interagency Agreement”); (2) Contracts Nos.

89-BCA-10287 and 91-PAO-10404 for Long Term Sale of Navajo Surplus Power
(collectively, the “Power Sales Contracts™); and (3) the Bond Indenture dated as of
May 1, 1990, by and between CAWCD and Citibank (Arizona) as trustee (together with
its successors, the “Bond Trustee™), as amended by the First Supplement to Bond
Indenture dated as of March 1, 1993, by and between CAWCD and the Bond Trustee
and by the Second Supplement to Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2001, by
and between CAWCD and the Bond Trustee; and the Bond Indenture dated as of
August 1, 1991, by and between CAWCD and the Bond Trustee, as supplemented by
the First Supplement to Bond Indenture dated as of February 1, 1994, by and between
CAWCD and the Bond Trustee and by the Second Supplement to Bond Inden.ture dated
as of September 1, 2001, by and between CAWCD and the Bond Trustee (collectively,
the “Bond Indentures™). This Judgment does not impose on the United States and the
United States does not by virtue of this Judgment assume any obligations under the
Bond Indentures. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Bond Indentures and the
Interagency Agreement, all revenues from the Capacity Charge and all monies held by
the Bond Trustee under the Bond Indentures, to the extent such revenues and monies
are not necessary to pay debt service, costs, or rebate obligations associated with
Outstanding Bonds or to fund reserves therefor, may be paid, at CAWCD’s option and
in lieu of payment to Reclamation for deposit in the LBDF, to CAWCD to be used by
CAWCD solely to establish a reserve to cover the costs associated with major repair or

replacement of CAP features. To accomplish this result, the Bond Trustee may be

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -17-




28

SOMALCH, SEMMONS &
DUNM

A Frofeulonat Comaomtion

directed by CAWCD to pay such amounts directly to CAWCD from time to time and,
whenever it is no longer necessary to have the Capacity Charge paid to the Bond
Trustee under the Bond Indentures, CAWCD may designate itself or any institutional
trustee acting on CAWCD’s behalf, as trustee to receive the Capacity Charge. In
consideration for this, CAWCD has agreed to pay and, pursuant to this Judgment, shall
pay the United States $12,000,000 on or before December 31, 2011, which payment
shall be applied as a prepayment of the last $12,000,000 due on the non-interest bearing
portion of CAWCD’s Exhibit “A” Repayment Obligation. The foregoing applies only
to revenues from the sale of Navajo Surplus Power prior to October {, 2011.

(e}  CAWCD shall annually have the right, upon 90 days advance
written notice, to audit the United States administration of the LBDF. To the extent that
a dispute arises ov.er how the United States administers the LBDF provisions identified
in this paragraph, and no mutually agreeable resolution can be achieved, CAWCD and
the United States shall follow the ADR procedures set forth in paragraph 10 herein.

(f) (1) CAWCD will pay administration, oversight and OM&R costs
billed by the United States as provided in the Operating Agreement (Exhibit “C”).

(i)  CAWCD will not dispute the categories of costs specified in
paragraph 8.3 of the Operating Agreement, but may dispute the amount of such costs
billed by the United States. CAWCD may dispute any cost billed that is not within the
category of costs specified in paragraph 8.3 of the Operating Agreement. If a bill is
disputed, CAWCD shall, after noting its protest, nonetheless pay the disputed bill, and

CAWCD and the United States shall follow the ADR procedures set forth in

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -18-




28

SOMACH, BIMMONS &
DUNN

A Profuuslont Cenmtian

paragraph 10 below with respect to the disputed bill. If CAWCD fails to pay the full
amount billed, and the United States prevails, in whole or in part, in the ADR process or
in litigation, CAWCD shall pay or lose credit in the applicable amount with interest
and/or penalties provided for in Article 9.10 of the 1988 Contract. If CAWCD prevails,
in whole or in part, in the ADR process or in litigation, the United States shall repay or
credit CAWCD with the full amount awarded plus interest at the Arizona State
Treasury investment rate for relevant periods.

(g)  Beginning January 1, 2000, net revenues in the LBDF that are
available as a credit toward CAWCD’s repayment obligation shall be accounted for and
quantified by Reclamation on a monthly basis. Within 15 days after each month,
Reclamation shall calculate an offsetting credit calculated at 1/24 of 3.342% (simple
interest) on the revenues collected during that month plus 1/12 of 3.342% (simple
interest) of the revenues collected during each previous month of the current calendar
year (the “Additional Offsetting Credit”). Reclamation shall provide CAWCD a
monthly report of LBDF revenues and credits calculated under this paragraph. Each
year the accumulated balance of the Additional Offsetting Credit, if any, shall be
applied against the annual payment due on the following January 20. The offsetting
credits dealt with in this subparagraph. 6(h) are for the purpose of offsetting interest, if
any, that would otherwise be due from CAWCD. The offsetting credits shall have no
effect on the principal payments that are otherwise due from CAWCD.

(hy  Article 10.3 of the 1988 Contract requires the establishment of

certain reserve funds. Article 10.3(a) provides for the establishment of a $4,000,000

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -16-




[Re]

O e 1y b B W

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &

A Prdessionst Carpontion

emergency OM&R reserve fund. Article 10.3(b) provides for the establishment of a
$40,000,000 repayment reserve fund. Notwithstanding the limitations on the utilization
of the reserve funds that may otherwise exist in the 1988 Contract, CAWCD may, at its
reasonable discretion, utilize monies in either fund for meeting the purposes identified
in Article 10.3(2)(iv) of the 1988 Contract,

7. CAWCD and the United States have executed an Operating Agreement
(Exhibit “C”) setting forth the terms and conditions for performing OM&R-related
activities.

8. All claims for relief raised by Intervenors in this case are deemed to be
fully resolved in accordance with the provisions of this Judgment. The United States’
objections filed in the bankruptcy action involving Intervenor Central Arizona
Irrigation and Drainage District, at the United States’ request, are deemed withdrawn.

9. All matters within the Complaint and Counterclaim not specifically
mentioned herein are g:iismissed with prejudice.

10.  The following non-binding ADR process shall be followed for any dispute
arising under subparagraphs 4(e), 4(g), 6(c), 6(e), and 6(f) of this J udgment:

(a) CAWCD and the United States shall meet and confer about the issue
or issues in an attempt to resolve the dispute, If there are issues that cannot be resolved
by CAWCD and the United States, each shall appoint one arbitrator to a panel of
arbitrators which will decide the dispute. The appointment of the two arbitrators will

occur within 30 days of the meeting referred to above.

1

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -20-




SOMACH, SIMMONS &

A Profeasional Cotpamtlon

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

(b)  Arbitrators appointed to the arbitration panel shall be skilled and
experienced in the field or fields pertaining to the dispute. The two selected arbitrators
shall meet within 30 days of their appointment, and at their first meeting they shall
appoint a third neutral arbitrator to complete the arbitration panel. The third arbitrator

shall act as chairperson of the arbitration panel and shall direct the arbitration

Il proceedings.

(¢}  The arbitration process shall be limited to the issue or issues
submitted by CAWCD or the United States. The arbitration panel shall not rewrite,
amend, or modify this Judgment, the 1988 Contract, the Operating Agreement, or any
other agreement or contract between the Parties,

(d)  There shall be no discovery beyond the information and documents
made available during the informal meet and confer process provided for in
subparagraph 10(a) and the general exchange or availability of records provided for
within the 1988 Contract.

(e} No formal_evidentiary hearing shall be provided unless one is
requested by either CAWCD or the United States in writing, at the same meeting that
the neutral arbitrator is appointed. Assuming that no hearing has been requested, the
arbitration panel will meet as deemed necessary by the panel and shall, in a manner it
deems appropriate, receive evidence, receive argument or written briefs from CAWCD
and the United States, and otherwise gather whatever information is deemed helpful by

the panel. The arbitration process to be followed shall be informal in nature, and

1

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT ~21-




O e -1 N W B W R e

e e T e T e N VSR W
b R W N e O

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DUNN
A Profeacianit Corparation

CAWCD and the United States shall not be entitled to trial-type proceedings under, for
example, formal rules of evidence.

() In the event that either CAWCD or the United States requests a
hearing, the arbitration panel shall meet to receive evidence, receive argument and
written briefs from CAWCD and the United States as follows:

(1) The arbitration panel shall, within 5 days of the appointment
of the neutral arbitrator, schedule a date for a hearing which shall be held within 20
days of the appointment of the neutral arbitrator.

(i)~ Within 10 days of the appointment of the neutral arbitrator,
CAWCD and the United States shall each submit a brief of no longer than 15 pages
setting forth its case. The brief shall include discussion of all issues relevant to the
party’s case. Each party shall, as an attachment to its brief, include declarations of not
more than two experts and any relevant factual witness. Declarations of expert
witnesses must include all opinions to be elicited upon direct testimony and a complete
explanation of the basis of these opinions. Disputes with respect to the sufficiency of
declarations or the appropriateness of the testimony shall be resolved by the arbitration
panel who may allow the testimony or exclude it. All expert witnesses must be
available for cross-examination at the time of the arbitration hearing. Factual witnesses
for which a declaration is prepared shall be made available for cross-examination at the
time of the arbitration hearing only if requested by the other party.
//

/

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -22-




O e -1 v W B W R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMAUH, SIMMONS &

A Profensisnat Comorting

(iit)  Each party shall have the opportunity, within 5 days of the
close of the hearing, to submit a closing brief not to exceed 10 pages. The closing brief
ghall be argument with no additional factual evidence to be submitted.

(iv)  There shall be no testifying witness on direct except for
expert witnesses, if any.

(v)  Each party shall have a maximum of four hours to present its
case in total. This time shall include opening and closing statements, direct
presentation and any cross-examination of the other party’s witnesses. Each party shall
have the right to reserve part of its time to present up to one hour of rebuttal testimony.

(vi) Thé matter shall be deemed submitted at the submission of |
closing briefs.

(g)  The panel of arbitrators shall render its final decision in the dispute
within 60 days after the date of naming the third arbitrator. If the arbitrators disagree as
to the determination, any two of the three arbitrators may join to form a majority and
the decision of those two arbitrators will be final for the panel. The panel will issue a
written decision for CAWCD and the United States.

(h)  If either CAWCD or the United States declines to accept the
decision of the arbitration panel, it may initiate an action in the appropriate Federal
court within 60 days of the issuance of the panel’s written decision to obtain a judicial
determination of the underlying dispute. If an action is not filed within 60 days of the
panel’s decision, the decision of the panel shall be deemed to be final and not subject to

Judicial review. The decision of the panel and record of the arbitration shall not be

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT 223




SOMACH, SEMMONS &

A i

oo 3 v b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DUNN
exslomt

Cormparstion

privileged and may be submitted as part of the record by either side in support of its
case.

(1) All costs incurred by the arbitration panel shall be shared equally by
CAWCD and the United States, and the expenses of the arbitration panel shall be paid
expeditiously. These costs shall not be included as Fixed OM&R Costs, nor are they to
be made reimbursable or a cost billable to CAWCD.

M During the period of time in which a disagreement is being
addressed in the ADR process or appropriate judicial proceeding, CAWCD and the
United States agree that no default or breach of any agreement being addressed in the
procéss will have occurred and that there will be no basis for the termination of water
deliveries or other similar punitive actions by either party. The foregoing does not
Qaive any claims for monetary penalties under Article 9.10(a) of the 1988 Contract.

(k)  Nothing contained within this Paragraph 10 is intended nor shall it
be interpreted as an agreement to toll any applicable statute of limitations.

11.  Except as provided for herein, the 1988 Contract remains in full force and
effect, including but not limited to the provisions of Articles 9.6(e) and 9.9. Article

10.9 of the 1988 Contract shall govern all obligations of the United States under this

[ Judgment. Except as otherwise provided for herein, terms defined within the 1988

Contract that are used in this Judgment have been capitalized and shall have the
meaning ascribed to thein in the 1988 Contract. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the
extent that the 1988 Contract is inconsistent with the provisions of this Judgment, the

provisions of this Judgment shall govern. Nothing in this Judgment is intended to affect

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -2




10
3|
12
13
14
15
16
17
I8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &

the rights of long-term contractors and subcontractors of Project Water service or any
Colorado River water right holders. Nothing in this Judgment is intended to preclude
CAWCD and the United States from entering into additional agreements or
amendments to existing agreements regarding the subjects addressed in this Judgment.
This Judgment and all actions authorized hereunder are subject to Federal law, State of
Arizona law, and such rules and regulations as the Secretary may deem appropriate, as
those laws and rules and regulations may be amended, and, except as provided herein,
the 1988 Contract. Nothing in this Judgment may be used in any way to control the
CAP water allocation process or affect its interpretation.

12. The Parties shall cooperate in carrying out the provisions and intent of this
Stipulation.

13, Each Party shall pay for its own costs, including attorney fees and expert
fees in this litigation. These costs shall not be included as Fixed OM&R Costs; nor are
they to be made reimbursable or made part of costs billable to CAWCD.

14, The United States shall market and exchange Navajo Surplus Power after
September 30, 2011, in accordance with the amended Navajo Power Marketing Plan,

15, All requirements or obligations set forth within this Judgment that require
an appropriation on thé part of the United States are expressly subject to such
appropriations being dpproved by Congress.

16.  The United States shall provide CAWCD with an annual accounting of its

uses of the LBDF revenues.

/!

STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT -25-




1 17.  The Parties have by joint motion requested entry of Judgment in

2
accordance with this Stipulation for Judgment and, to the extent the terms of the
3
4 Revised Stipulation Regarding a Stay of Litigation, Resolution of Issues During the

5 Stay, and for Ultimate Judgment Upon Satisfaction of Conditions, filed April 11, 2003,
6 are inconsistent with this Stipulation for Judgment, the Parties agree to and shall abide
7 by the terms of this Stipulation for Judgment. The provisions of this Stipulation for
Judgment do not and shall not be interpreted to affect or supersede Paragraphs 10(b)-
10 | (h) of the Revised Stipulation which shall continue to be binding on the Parties except

IT | as the Parties otherwise shall agree.

12
SOMACH, SIMMONS & DUNN
13 A Professional Corporation
14
15
Dated: September 27, 2007
16 “Stuart L. Somach
17
Attorneys for Plaintiff Central Arizona Water
18 Conservation District
19
20 '
)l UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
22
23 | Dated: September 27,2007 By
24 John T. Stemplewicz
25 ‘ Attorneys for Defendants
26
- 27
28

SOMACH, SIMMONS &

DubN STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT _26-

A Profeslons| Cotporition




1 17.  The Parties have by joint motion requested entry of Judgment in

2 accordance with this Stipulation for Judgment and, to the extent the terms of the

j Revised Sltipulation Regarding a Stay of Litigation, Resolution of Issues During the

5 | Stay, and for Ultimate Judgment Upon Satisfaction of Conditions, filed April 11, 2003,
6 I are inconsistent with this Stipulation for Judgment, the Parties agree to and shall abide
! by the terms of this Stipulation for Judgment. The provisions of this Stipulation for

Z Judgment do not and shall not be interpreted to affect or supersede Paragraphs 10(b)—

10 | (h) of the Revised Stipulation which shall continue to be binding on the Parties except

11 | as the Parties otherwise shall agree.

12 _
o ‘ SOMACH, SIMMONS & DUNN

13 A Professional Corporation
14 M/
15 /

Dated: September 27, 2007 By~ s
16 <" " Stuart L. Somach
17 _

Attorneys for Plaintiff Central Arizona Water

18 Conservation District
19
20
" UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

22
o e
23 | Dated: September 27, 2007 By

7. T 4
24 O6hn T. Stemplé@y’z

25 , Attorneys for Defendants

26
27
28

SOMACH, AIMMONS &
DUNN

STIPULATION FGR JUDGMENT ~26-

N
A Professlom] Carperition




Exhibit A to
EXHIBIT B



CENTRAL ARIZONA WATER CONSL. . /ATION DISTRICT
FEDERAL REPAYMENT OBLIGATION

1934
1855
1996
1557
1998
1399
2000
2001
2002
2003

2005
2008
2007
2008
2008
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2018
2017
2018
20189
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2026
2026
2027
2028

2030
2031
2032
2033

2035
2038
037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2048

EXHIBIT A

Beginning Balanca

Beginning Balance

inerest Bearing Non-interest Bearing Payment Due

Stage | Stage il Stage | Stage ll Principal Interast Total
917,744 685 339,438,815 12,.571.845 8,845,716 21517.561
805,194,412 336,418,243 12,571,845 30,251,597 42 373,442
853,625,867 338,414,943 42,571,845 29,864,978 42,435,821
BE2,118,224 286,755.315 337,350,741 106,060,185 16,500,000 32275538 AB,775538
870.744,611 282.827.150 336,152,509 106,060,185 16,500,000 38,552,369 55,052,369
859,339,950 278,899,005 334,985,325 106,060,185 16,560,000 38,039,945 54,839,048
847685473 274,970,850 334,057,857  106.060,185 - 16,500,000 37.519,509 54,019,509
836.242,764 271,042,685 332,338,821 106,060,185 120,271,554 37,005,480 57277034
B20,295,366 257,114,540 331,838,821 108,060,185 20271,554 38,364,767 56,636,320
B05.755,867 263,188,185 330,738,823 108,060,185 20,271,554 35,724,053 55,995,607
790,512,569 258,258,230 329,638,821 106,060,185 21,450,000 35,083,340 56,533,340
715269170 254,151.629 328,538 321 106,080,185 21450600 34,403,243 55,853,243
758,725,772 249,045,027 327,738,821 106,060,185 21,450,000 33,713,120 £5,163,120
744,182,373 243,938,426 326,838,821 106,060,185 21,450,000 33,022 997 54,472,987
728,638,975 238,831,824 326,138.821 106,060,185 25221,554 32,332,874 57,554 428
708,324,023 233,725.223 325,338,821 106,060,185 25221554 31,518,706 56,738,259
€80,009.071 228,618,621 324,538,821 108,060,185 25,221,584 30,700,537 55,922,081
670,624,118 223,512020 323,738,821 106,060,185 26,400,000 29,884,269 56,284 389
€31,379,167 217,225,872 322,838,821 108,060,185 26,400,000 28,028,817 £5,428 817
€32.06£ 215 210,941.824 322,138,821 108,060,185 26,400,000 28,173,265 54,573,285
612,749,262 204.656.876 321,338,821 106,060,185 26,400,000 27,317,713 53,717,713
583,434,311 188,371,828 - 320,238,821 106,060,185 31,428,738 . 26,4862 161 57,850,899
565,090,621 182.086,780 318,738.821 106,060,185 31,428,738 25,438,549 56,867,287
544,746,931 185,801,732 318,538,821 106,060,185 31,428,728 24 414 928 55,843,674
520,403,241 179,516,684 318,738.821 106,060,185 33,000,000 23,381,324 56,391,324
495,859, 51 171,660,374 317,538,821 106,060,185 33,000,000 22308518 55,308,518
471,315,881 163,804,064 3186,938.821 106,080,185 33.000.000 21,225,708 54,225,708
446,772,171 155,847,754 316,338,821 106,080,185 33,000,000 20,142,800 53,142,800
422278 4B1 148,084,444 315,738,821 106,060,185 40,543,107 19,060,092 59,603,189
380,141,684 140,235,134 315,738.821 106,060,185 40,543,167 17,725,193 58,268,300
338,054,887 132,378,824 314,538,821 106.06Q,185 40,543,107 16,380,295 56,933,402
325,868,090 124,522.514 313.8938.821 106,080,185 42 504,000 15,055,366 57,955,355
283,731,293 114,309,211 313,488,821 108,060,185 42,900,000 13,636,717 56,836,717
261,484,496 104,096,108 313,038,821 106,060,185 42,904,000 - 12,218,038 55,118,038
229.257,699 583,882,905 312.588, 821 106,660,185 42,500,000 10,793,355 53,669,259
197,020,502 83,669,702 312,138,821 106,060,188 44 157,185 $.380.680 53,537.864
163,526,920 73,456,459 311,688,821 106,060,185 44 157,185 7.918,986 52,017,170
130,032,939 63,243,256 311,238,821 106,060,185 44,157,185 6,458,292 50,616,476
86,538,957 53,030,093 310,788.821 106,060,185 44 550,000 4,998 598 49,548,568
63,024,176 42,424,074 310,358,621 106,060,185 44 550,000 3,524,080 48,074,080
‘28,488,594 31.818,058 308,851,221 106,060,185 44 550 000 2,048 868 45,538,858
- 21,212,037 305495834 106,060,185 44,550,000 708,908 45 258 908

- 10,606,018 271,551,852 108,080,185 44,550,000 354,453 44904 453

- - 237,607,871 106,060,185 44 550,000 - 44,550,000

- 203,663,883 85,454,167 44,550,000 - 44,550,000

- 169,719,808 84,848,148 44 550,000 - 44,550,060

- - 135,775.926 74,242,130 44,550,000 - 44,550,000

- - 101,831,848 63,636,111 44,550,000 - 44 550,600

- - 67,687,963 £3.630.083 44,550,000 - 44,550,000

- - 33,543,982 42,424 074 44 550,000 . 44,550,000

- - - 31.818.056 10,605,018 - 10,606,019

- - - 21,212,037 10,606,019 - 10,606,018

- - - 10,606,019 10,606,018 - 10,606,019
1.650,000,000 873,384,980 2.623,384,980

12172000



Exhibit A-1 to
EXHIBIT B



BELL LS - Spq uBLiDE UGERa:d8) O] paje (sl 15818 o JoNis|a) Sepmou
UBisionc UQ PojPasD SJURLBSINGLUNL: UHLPE UOHESI02] O UCHIBN0D Sapnput o]
©O0F UL p$ 10 Judllisnipe Bupunos g sapriowy {2]
PO0Z W ObES 1o Juauasnipe dn-any sepau [1]

000°'G06-5 - S juaswledad pue

LVE'BLG'604 E9E'60Z'H 8/2°8E4'C (865982t BJ6'LBE'BE §7L'Z6L'SY  ZLLGLE'ERT  iGTBOE'Z 000'0SE'ZL  000°0S'E £08'285'5y TZE'E0L1E (8O L60'SEZ  LIEBIG'E0L
- - S0L/EEYS ovi'iEe - 6LL5ka'02 SHE950'9 £660G1 84 E B - - - FOIEE] SOLUSEPS  800T
. - £89'5P0'SE - 990'L95 - €B0'LES PR P52y BI5'GEY'ZT . 000'058'6 . £06'56% - 6L5'Esr'E EAUGROSS  G00Z
- - BLE'PEL'SS - 955°EBS - LBI'E06 SZEZOP'E ¥B.4'0ES'GE - 000'000°E L00°'060"E 266'500°C - QEZ'BST'6L  BLEPEL'SS  vBOT
- 661'B0E'L 0%9'$01'55 - 08E'6EY - 80125 $09'950'y £6Z9LY'0Z ~ - 000°05¥'E ) - ELE'18T°LZ  GERELP'9S  E6DZ
%ePE  (B6LBDC'E)  (LLGESL) SRO'SEH'SS  BROOK ZrR'e6Y - 0EEee SO0'ZIE'y IBTSPLRT - - - Lot'z06 - $6L'ESS0Z  64L9/8'85 2O
%00's  {zeg'syi’t) LIZEVL'RL BBL'OLCEY 8BS £E9'L5S - 2B9'ZES 991'ZrE’s BOBYELLE - - - 00t 498 - §/8'060'% opP'RLGos  LogY
%P9 (ES6'EHZ'PL)  BSLYBOEEZ  GYHGS0SE  LEYOVE'L 185°08F - 88.L'VGE 0F0'8S5'S ZS0°0LS'02 - - - 250'0£6'G - - LOL'bG402S oneE
%485 1802°98'96) (£Z9Z8S'S!  IDL'BEYES  ODL'L08': - {02£°50p) 169°BLE BL0'9Z6'S LBY'TEE'LE - - - 606'656'E - gE'9BR'SE  ORO'BOS'ES  BG6L
%28 {ZB0'96L'GE) {B9LB09'SL)  LDMVEED'DY  EUK'GE6 - (v05'681) tons'sl) 069'LEL'S 226'196'L2 - - - LBEEAL'T - SEE'EFF'RE  SECEIF'YS 8661
%ze's  {ate'am sl (SIELEEL)  068'Si'os  9EL'9Z8 - toag'orz) 4099 jei: T al ) EIEOUZ'EE - - - A=) - BO6'BYEEL  GISVES'PS  I66L
%u2s  (HOO'SSB'EL)  (BozeEL’e) ZBC'60b'ZS  Z9b'/8% tezeozzy) llsg'zL) LLOLBE'Y ¥6L'08Y ¥L - - - GOL'6EPCE N 8.7'0G8'0L  SEL'LLOBY 986l
%8z9  (GE2'9iZ'0L}  068°LOB'P LOYaE'E  BLT'ES6 - (o22'924) lozsee) 2I¥'BLSE EFY'B0LTE - - - GL0'25E - - CIBSFEED  GBEL
%89 LEERLSH) {18985l pETOLE'LS - - {192 ap) t62p44) LEVZEL'E oES' L2201 - - - 85¢'094 GI6'E56'8 G0 LEE'YE  CESLELZP  PEEL
- BZYLLF LT - - {628p} Z08'E6h Lav'858 {espesz'g) 157'8068' - - - LPDEYLEE ~ BZ¥'Liv'iZ  ©HBL
slay a|nureg EQE.NM& S10auD |lyeey lpauy A091 Mﬁmmmﬂmzu mmm:& SANUBABY  (Jd/1BA00L Omm>m2 Py Hpain pary D‘_ Hpaad Saleady “:wEhml {7 uBl XaN AL
ISR Japuny ?m...ow IO LI |SSJagky U0 1sassp; Hoa IS JON 0057 4097 wmhm_nEw 05 Malses satdusBIdiacs QinH aomvo an jllg)
g uaydig uoydig ¥ Hayxg

L-¥ J14iUxg



